
SUPPLY (WORKS AND SERVICES) (NO. 1)
1952-53.

No. 33 of 1952.

An Act to grant and apply a sum out of the
Consolidated Revenue Fund for the service
of the year ending the thirtieth day of June,
One thousand nine hundred* and fifty-three,
for the purposes of Additions, New Works
and other Services involving Capital
Expenditure.

[Assented to 17th June, 1952.]

B E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate,
and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of

Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in
the House of Representatives, as follows:-

Short title. 1. This Act may be cited as the Supply (Works and Services) Act
(No. 1) 1952-53.
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2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it Co.ntnenement.

receives the Royal Assent.

3. There shall and may be issued and applied for or towards Issue and

making good the supply hereby granted to Her Majesty for the appicaonof

service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand
nine hundred and fifty-three, the sum of Thirty-six million five
hundred and four thousanl pounds out of the Consolidated Revenue
Fund for the purposes and services expressed in the Schedule to this
Act, and the Treasurer is hereby authorized and empowered to issue
and apply the moneys authorized to be issued and applied.

4. The sum specified in the last preceding section shall be available
to satisfy the warrants under the hand of the Governor-General in
respect of any purposes and services expressed in the Schedule to
this Act.

Sum available
for the
purposes set
forth in
Schedule.

5. No money shall be expended under the authority of this Act Limit of period

after the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and ofexpenditure.

fifty-three.

THE SCHEDULE. Section 3.

ABSTRACT.

Total.

PART I.-DEPARTMENTS AND SERVICES-OTHER THAN
BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS AND TERRITORIES OF
THE COMMONWEALTH.

PARLIAMENT . .
PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
DEPARTMENT OF WORKS AND HOUSING
DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION
DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND CUSTOMS..
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DEPARTMENT OF REPATRIATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND AGRICULTURE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES
DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRATION..
DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL SERVICE
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL

SEARCH ORGANIZATION

TOTAL PART I

17,000
368,000
102,000
22,000

9,000
339,000
382,000

12,000
2,388,000

32,000
343,000
103,000

17,000
9,350,000
2,070,000

8,000
2,405,000

8,000
5,608,000

RE. 35,000

23,618,000
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ABSTRACT-continued.

Total.

PART 2.-BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS. £

COMMONWEALTH RAILWAYS .. .. .. 1,060,000
POSTMASTER-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT .. .. .. 9,993,000
BROADCASTING SERVICES .. .. .. .. 86,000

TOTAL PART 2 .. .. .. 11,139,000

PART 3.-TERRITORIES OF THE COMMONWEALTH.

NORTHERN TERRITORY ... .463,000
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY ... .. 1,271,000
PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA .. .. . .. 13,000

TOTAL PART 3 .. .. 1,747,000

TOTAL .. .. .. . 36,504,000

No. 33. 1952.




