# SUPPLY (WORKS AND SERVICES) (No. 1) 1952-53.

## No. 33 of 1952.

An Act to grant and apply a sum out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund for the service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-three, for the purposes of Additions, New Works and other Services involving Capital Expenditure.

[Assented to 17th June, 1952.]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, the Senate, and the House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Australia, for the purpose of appropriating the grant originated in the House of Representatives, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Supply (Works and Services) Act (No. 1) 1952-53.

Short title.

- 2. This Act shall come into operation on the day on which it commencement. receives the Royal Assent.
- 3. There shall and may be issued and applied for or towards Issue and making good the supply hereby granted to Her Majesty for the 236,504,000. service of the year ending the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-three, the sum of Thirty-six million five hundred and four thousand pounds out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund for the purposes and services expressed in the Schedule to this Act, and the Treasurer is hereby authorized and empowered to issue and apply the moneys authorized to be issued and applied.

4. The sum specified in the last preceding section shall be available Sum available to satisfy the warrants under the hand of the Governor-General in respect of any purposes and services expressed in the Schedule to Schedule. this Act.

for the purposes set forth in

5. No money shall be expended under the authority of this Act Limit of period of expenditure. after the thirtieth day of June, One thousand nine hundred and fifty-three.

### THE SCHEDULE.

Section 3.

#### ABSTRACT.

ADDITION.					
_	Total.				
PART I.—DEPARTMENTS AND SERVICES—OTHER THE BUSINESS UNDERTAKINGS AND TERRITORIES THE COMMONWEALTH.					
PARLIAMENT		17,000			
PRIME MINISTER'S DEPARTMENT		368,000			
DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS		102,000			
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY		22,000			
ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT		9,000			
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR	1	339,000			
DEPARTMENT OF WORKS AND HOUSING		382,000			
DEPARTMENT OF SUPPLY		12,000			
DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL AVIATION		2,388,000			
DEPARTMENT OF TRADE AND CUSTOMS		32,000			
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH		343,000			
DEPARTMENT OF REPATRIATION	- :: 1	103,000			
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND AGRICULTURE		17,000			
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES		9,350,000			
DEPARTMENT OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT	1	2,070,000			
DEPARTMENT OF TERRITORIES	1	8,000			
DEPARTMENT OF IMMIGRATION		2,405,000			
DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR AND NATIONAL SERVICE	1	8,000			
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT	1	5,608,000			
COMMONWEALTH SCIENTIFIC AND INDUSTRIAL	RE-	-,,			
SEARCH ORGANIZATION		35,000			
TOTAL PART 1		23,618,000			

## Abstract—continued.

· ·				Total.
PART 2.—BUSINESS UNDERT	AKING	<b>S</b> .		_
COMMONWEALTH RAILWAYS				£ 1,060,000
POSTMASTER-GENERAL'S DEPARTMEN'	Γ			9,993,000
BROADCASTING SERVICES	• •		• •	86,000
TOTAL PART 2	• •	••		11,139,000
PART 3.—TERRITORIES OF THE CO	MMON	WEALTH		
NORTHERN TERRITORY				463,000
AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY		٠٠,		1,271,000
PAPUA AND NEW GUINEA	• •		• •	13,000
TOTAL PART 3			••	1,747,000
TOTAL				36,504,000